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DIRECTOR'S REPORT

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS   

1st Quarter Ended September 30 (Rs.in million)

2022

 

2021

Sales – Net

 

Gross Profit
 

Other Income  

Profit Before Taxation

 
Taxation

 Profit After Taxation

The Directors of the Company have pleasure in submi�ng their report together with the un-audited financial statements 
of the Company for the 1st quarter ended September 30, 2022. During the period under review Your Company earned 
pre-tax profit Rs. Rs.211.900 million.

1962.593 2524.307

260.692 687.184

86.711 9.121

211.900 553.616

(30.868) (21.529)

181.032 532.086

Yours Company earned profit a�er tax Rs. 181.032 million as compared to Rs. 532.086 million 
over the last corresponding period. Gross profit decreased by 62% as compared to the last 
corresponding period. The main reason of decrease in profit as compared to the last 
corresponding period is due to increase in co�on prices and dispropor�onate decrease in 
corresponding yarn prices. During the period Rs.1,074.662 (M) The Company invested in the 
fixed assets for BMR and expansion of ten sets of Rooter machines. Retained earnings and 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

EARNING PER SHARE
The earnings per share for the first quarter ended September 30, 2022 is Rs.8.75 per share 
as compared to Rs.25.7 per share over the last corresponding period.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Pakistan along with other world is in a dire economic crisis, with rinsing infla�on, a depleted 
rupee and diminishing foreign exchange reserves. Pakistan suffered from climate changes 
and the devasta�ng floods in Pakistan have severely damaged the country's co�on crop. 
With the Russian war on Ukraine intensifying, most countries are beginning to feel the heat 
of the conflict in the shape of commodity shortages and surging prices. The poten�al 
snowball effect of this conflict is massive, with a surge in electricity rates, raising of interest 
rates by central banks, wage-increase demand to meet increased living costs, increase of 
prices by businesses to compensate higher wages, and workforce cuts leading to 
unemployment. So, in the coming months, Pakistanis will be faced with frequent and 
prolonged power outages, extor�onate u�lity bills and impediments to other services. 
In spite of all these obstacles, we hope by the grace of ALLAH and hard work of the 
management by focusing on specialized and value-added high-quality tex�le products, your 
company will be able to achieve be�er results.

long term financing were used to finance these investments.
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FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Kashif Riaz
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  OFFICER 

Karachi

Dated: October 29, 2022

COMPOSITION OF BOARD  

The composi�on of the Board is in compliance with the requirements of the Code of 
Corporate Governance regula�ons, 
2019 applicable on listed en��es which is given below:  

1.
 
The total number of directors are 11 as per follows;

 a)
 
Male 

    
09

 b)

 

Female

    

02

 2.

 

The Composi�on

 

of Board is as followed ;

  

 
ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY.  
Your Company is commi�ed towards protec�ng a sound climate for everyone by complying with all environmental 

policies at the produc�on facili�es.

 

 

WEB PRESENCE  
Annual and periodic financial statements of the

 
company are also available on the website of the company 

h�p://www.indus-group.com for informa�on of the shareholders and others.

  
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
The Directors acknowledge the contribu�on of each and every employee of the Company. We would like to express our 

thanks to our customers for the trust t hey have shown in our products and the bankers for con�nued support to the

Company. We are also grateful

 

to our shareholders for their confidence in our management.

Category  

Independent Directors
 

Execu�ve

 

Directors

 

Non-Execu�ve Directors

 

Female Directors

 

Names  

Mr. Faisal Hanif
 Ms. Azra Yaqub Vawda

 Mr. Farooq Hassan

 Mr. Kashif Riaz (CEO) 

 
Mr. Sheikh Shafqat Masood

 
Mr. Naveed Ahmed

 
Mian Shahzad Ahmed

 

Mian Imran Ahmed

 

Mrs. Fadia Kashif

 

Mr. Irfan Ahmed

 

Mr. Shahwaiz Ahmed

 

Ms.Azra Yaqub Vawda 

 

Mrs. Fadia Kashif
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
Sep. 30 June. 30

Note 2022 2022

ASSETS (000) (000)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,231,247 4,224,016

Investment property 2,342 2,342

Long term investment 190,850 190,850

Long term deposits 6,991

                   

6,991

                  

5,431,431

            

4,424,199

           

Current assets

Stores and spares 105,253

               

95,727

                

Stock in trade 2,449,408

            

2,188,607

           

Trade debts 757,412

               

765,426

              

Loans and advances 48,034

                 

113,473

              

Advance income tax 35,347

                 

113,364

              

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 20,435

                 

3,239

                  

Other receivables 26,421

                 

46,902

                

Short term investments 1,681,504

            

1,980,330

           

Sales tax refundable 180,568

               

72,537

                

Income tax refundable 20,367

                 

20,367

                

Cash and bank balances 81,480

                 

96,648

                

5,406,229

            
5,496,620

           

Total assets 10,837,660
          

9,920,819
           

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 207,000

               
207,000

              Share premium 3,600

                   

3,600

                  
Surplus on revaluation of property,

plant and equipment 2,099,978

            

2,131,810

           

General reserves 612,000

               

612,000

              

Unappropriated profit 5,361,205

            

5,148,425

           

8,283,783

            

8,102,835

           

Non-current liabilities

Long term financing 1,031,105

            

883,442

              

Deferred liabilities 2,025

                   

76,464

                

1,033,130

            

959,906

              

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 503,587

             

514,702

            

Accrued markup 18,114

               

8,320

                

Short term borrowings 760,524 -

Current portion of long term financing 146,012 159,289

Current portion of deferred grant - 204

Unclaimed dividend 22,293 22,760

Provision for taxation 70,217 152,803

1,520,747 858,078

Contingencies and commitments

Total equity and liabilities 10,837,660 9,920,819

The annexed notes from 1 to 8 form an integral part of these financial statements.

------------ Rupees ----------
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                                  Sep. 30 Sep. 30

2022 2021

Note 

(000) (000)

Sales-net 1,962,593

           

2,524,307

            

Cost of sales 6 (1,701,864)

          

(1,837,123)

          

Gross profit 260,729

              

687,184

              

Distribution cost (34,213)

              

(41,900)

               

Administrative expenses (61,862)

              

(48,391)

               

Other expenses (11,143)

              

(38,430)

               

Finance cost (28,406)

              

(13,969)

               

Other income 86,621

                

9,121

                  

(49,004)

              

(133,568)

             

Profit before taxation 211,725

              

553,616

              

Taxation (30,777)

              

(21,529)

               

Profit for the period 180,948 532,086

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 8.74 25.70

------------ Rupees ----------
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF
 PROFIT OR LOSS(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
           



UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Sep. 30 Sep. 30

2022 2021

Note 

(000) (000)

Profit for the year 180,948

          

532,086

          Other comprehensive income - net of tax

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation - gratuity -

                 

-

                 

Related deferred tax -

                 

-

                 

Total comprehensive income for the year 180,948

          

532,086

          

------------ Rupees ----------

9



10

U
N

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 C

O
N

D
E

N
S

E
D

 I
N

T
E

R
IM

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 I
N

 E
Q

U
IT

Y
(U

N
A

U
D

IT
E

D
)

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 F
IR

S
T

 Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
  

E
N

D
E

D
 S

E
P

T
E

M
B

E
R

 3
0

, 
2

0
2

2

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

02
1

20
7,

00
0

   
   

   
   

 

3,
60

0

  
  
  
  
  
 

 

26
9,

21
5

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

61
2,

00
0

  
  
  
  
  

3,
31

5,
92

4

   
   

   
 

 

4,
40

7,
73

9

   
   

   
 

C
om

p
re

h
en

si
ve

 i
n

co
m

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
ye

ar

P
ro

fi
t 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

1,
90

9,
80

6

   
   

   
 

 

1,
90

9,
80

6

   
   

   
 

O
th

er
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 l
os

s
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

1,
89

6,
63

9

  
  
  
  
 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

(7
,8

49
)

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
88

8,
79

0

   
   

   
 

T
ot

al
 c

om
p

re
h

en
si

ve
 i

n
co

m
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

1,
89

6,
63

9

  
  
  
  
 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

1,
90

1,
95

7

   
   

   
 

 

3,
79

8,
59

6

   
   

   
 

T
ra

n
sa

ct
io

n
s 

w
it

h
 o

w
n

er
s

In
te

ri
m

 d
iv

id
en

d 
fo

r 
th

e 
pe

ri
od

 e
nd

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 

30
,2

02
1 

@
 R

s.
5 

pe
r 

sh
ar

e
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

(1
03

,5
00

)

   
   

   
   

 

(1
03

,5
00

)

   
   

   
  

 

T
ra

ns
fe

r 
fr

om
 s

ur
pl

us
 o

n 
re

va
lu

at
io

n 
of

 p
ro

pe
rt

y,
 p

la
nt

 a
nd

  e
qu

ip
m

en
t

on
 a

cc
ou

nt
 o

f 
in

cr
em

en
ta

l 
de

pr
ec

ia
ti

on
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

(1
5,

56
7)

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

15
,5

67

   
   

   
   

   
 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

T
ra

ns
fe

r 
of

 r
ev

al
ua

ti
on

 r
ev

al
ua

ti
on

 s
ur

pl
us

 d
ue

 t
o 

di
sp

os
al

 o
f 

re
va

lu
ed

 a
ss

et
s

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 

(1
8,

47
6)

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

18
,4

76

   
   

   
   

   
 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 J

u
n

e 
30

, 2
02

2
20

7,
00

0

   
   

   
   

 

3,
60

0

  
  
  
  
  
 

 

2,
13

1,
81

1

  
  
  
  
 
 

61
2,

00
0

  
  
  
  
  

5,
14

8,
42

4

   
   

   
 

 

8,
10

2,
83

5

   
   

   
 

C
om

p
re

h
en

si
ve

 i
n

co
m

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
ye

ar

P
ro

fi
t 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
-

-
-

18
0,

94
8

18
0,

94
8

O
th

er
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 l
os

s
-

-
-

-
-

-

T
ot

al
 c

om
p

re
h

en
si

ve
 i

n
co

m
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
-

-
-

18
0,

94
8

18
0,

94
8

T
ra

n
sa

ct
io

n
s 

w
it

h
 o

w
n

er
s

-
-

(3
1,

83
3)

-
31

,8
33

-

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 S

ep
 3

0,
 2

02
2

20
7,

00
0

3,
60

0
2,

09
9,

97
8

61
2,

00
0

5,
36

1,
20

5
8,

28
3,

78
3

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

- 
R

u
pe

es
(0

00
) 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

T
ra

ns
fe

rr
ed

to
un

ap
pr

op
ri

at
ed

pr
ofi

t
on

ac
co

un
t

of
in

cr
em

en
ta

l
de

pr
ec

ia
ti

on
on

su
rp

lu
s 

on
 r

ev
al

ua
ti

on
 o

f 
pr

op
er

ty
, p

la
nt

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t

S
h

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l

C
ap

it
al

 r
es

er
ve

R
ev

en
u

e 
re

se
rv

es

T
ot

al
S

h
ar

e 

pr
em

iu
m

S
u

rp
lu

s 
on

 

re
va

lu
at

io
n

 o
f 

fi
xe

d 
as

se
ts

G
en

er
al

 

re
se

rv
e

U
n

ap
pr

op
ri

at
ed

 

pr
ofi

t



 

11

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
Sep. 30 Sep. 30

2022 2021

A.   CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (000) (000)

Profit before taxation 211,725 553,616

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 67,431 38,666

Unrealized loss/gain) on re-measurement of

other financial assets-net (10,634) 16,839

Realized gain on disposal of other financial assets-net (13,815)

               

(7,547)

              

Provision for staff retirement benefits - gratuity 3,525

                  

4,065

                

Finance cost 28,406

                

13,969

              

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 74,913

                

65,992

              

Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores and spares (9,526)

                 

7,827

                

Stock in trade (260,801)

             

(662,560)

           

Trade debts 8,014

                  

(637,197)

           

Loans and advances (excluding advance income tax ) 65,439

                

52,917

              

Trade deposits and short term prepayments (17,196.1)

            

-

                   

Other receivables 20,481

                

1,921

                

Sales tax refundable (108,031)

             
(150,298)

           

Income tax refundable -
                         

74,034.65
         

Increase in current liabilities
Trade and other payables (11,115)               274,813             

(312,734)

             
(1,038,542)

        Cash (used in) operations (26,096)

               

(418,935)

           Finance cost paid (18,612)

               

(16,637)

             
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity paid (77,965)

               

(2,359)

              

Income taxes paid/adjusted (35,347)

               

(88,362)

             

Net cash (used in) operating activities (158,019)

             

(526,293)

           

B.   CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to property, plant and equipment (1,074,662)

           

(35,048)

             

Payment for purchase of short term investments (2,088,869)

           

(1,134,921)

        

Proceeds from disposal of short term investments 2,412,144

            

1,575,652

         

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (751,387)

             

405,683

                               

C.   CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from long term financing 171,203 18,300

Repayment long term lfinancing (37,021) (25,303)

Short term borrowings - net 760,524 47,789

Dividends paid (467) (28)
Net cash generated from financing activities 894,238 40,759

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (15,168) (79,851)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 96,648 120,759

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 81,480 40,908

The annexed notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements.

------------ Rupees ----------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) 

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

3- CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
Sep 30, Sep 30,

2022 2021
Rupees Rupees

(000) (000)
CONTINGENCIES 
Bank/financial institution/insurance guarantees 455,021 414,018

COMMITMENTS
Under letters of credit 1,814,556 808,118
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4- AGGREGATE TRANSACTION WITH

ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKING

Sales of goods and services 11,475

 

34,702

 

4.1    These transation have been carried out on the commercial terms and conditions.

5- ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY

PLANT AND MACHINERY

Acquisition 1,074,662

 

35,048

      

Sep 30, Sep 30,

2022 2021

6- COST OF GOODS SOLD
Rupees Rupees

(000) (000)

Raw Material 1,493,733

 

1,490,638

 

Stores and Spares 21,703

 

23,095

      

Packing material 20,082

 

27,262

      

Salaries ,wages and benefits & Doubling Charges 89,376

 

79,158

      

Power and fuel 179,414

 

98,129

      

Insurance 2,100

 

1,800

        

Repair and maintenance 1,963

 

837

            

Depreciation 63,148

 

35,336

      

Others 437

 

413

            

1,871,956

 

1,756,668

 

Work in process

Opening stock 49,122 40,247

Closing stock (50,586) (48,334)

(1,465) (8,087)

Cost of goods manufactured 1,870,491 1,748,581

Purchase of yarn 31,978 42,638

Finished Goods

Opening stock 205,060 124,796

Closing stock (405,665) (78,892)

(200,605) 45,904

1,701,864 1,837,123

7-

8- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupee.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the company

on October 29, 2022
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM  STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

                          

Sep. 30 June. 30

Note 2022 2022

ASSETS (000) (000)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,427,545 4,420,545

Investment property 2,342 2,342

Long term investment - -

Long term deposits 7,011 7,011

5,436,899 4,429,898

Current assets

Stores and spares 105,253 95,727

Stock in trade 2,449,408 2,188,607

Trade debts 757,412

               

765,426

 

Loans and advances 48,034

                 

113,473

 

Advance income tax 35,347

                 

113,364

 

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 20,435

                 

3,239

 

Other receivables 26,828

                 

46,922

 

Short term investments 1,681,504

            

1,980,330

 

Sales tax refundable 180,568

               

72,537

 

Income tax refundable 20,367

                 

20,367

 

Cash and bank balances 82,242

                 

97,676

 

5,407,397

            

5,497,668

 

Total assets 10,844,296

          

9,927,566

 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 207,000

               

207,000

 

Share premium 3,600

                   

3,600

 

Surplus on revaluation of property,

                       

plant and equipment 2,099,022

            

2,131,048

 

General reserves 612,000

               

612,000

 

Unappropriated profit 5,368,461

            

5,155,597

 

8,290,083

            

8,109,245

 

Non-current liabilities

Long term financing 1,031,105

            

883,442

 

Deferred liabilities 2,025

                   

76,464

 

1,033,130

            

959,906

 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 503,924

             

515,038

             

Accrued markup 18,114

               

8,320

                 

Short term borrowings 760,524

             

-

                     

Current portion of long term financing 146,012

             

159,289

             

Current portion of deferred grant -

                     

204

                    

Unclaimed dividend 22,293

               

22,760

               

Provision for taxation 70,217

               

152,804

             

1,521,083

          

858,415

             

Contingencies and commitments

Total equity and liabilities 10,844,296

          
9,927,566

 

The annexed notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements.

------------ Rupees ----------
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

                            

                                     

Sep. 30 Sep. 30

2022 2021

Note 

(000) (000)

Sales-net 1,962,593
           

2,524,307
            

Cost of sales 7 (1,701,900)

          
(1,837,123)

          
Gross profit 260,692

              

687,184

              
Distribution cost (34,213)

              

(41,900)

               Administrative expenses (61,741)

              

(48,391)

               Other expenses (11,143)

              

(38,430)

               
Finance cost (28,406)

              

(13,969)

               
Other income 86,711

                

9,121

                  
(48,792)

              

(133,568)

             
Profit before taxation 211,900

              

553,616

              

Taxation (30,868)

              

(21,529)

               

Profit for the period 181,032 532,086

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 8.75 25.70

------------ Rupees ----------



2022 2021

Note 

(000) (000)

Profit for the year 181,032

          
532,086

          
Other comprehensive income - net of tax

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation - gratuity -

                 

-

                 

Related deferred tax -

                 

-

                 Total comprehensive income for the year 181,032

          

532,086

          

------------ Rupees ----------

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER  ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
2022 2021

A.   CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (000) (000)

Profit before taxation 211,900 553,616

Adjustments for:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 67,468 38,666

Unrealized loss/gain) on re-measurement of -

other financial assets-net (10,634) 16,839

Realized gain on disposal of other financial assets-net (13,815)

               

(7,547)

              

Provision for staff retirement benefits - gratuity 3,525

                  

4,065

                

Finance cost 28,406

                

13,969

              

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 74,950

                

65,992

              

Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores and spares (9,526)

                 

7,827

                

Stock in trade (260,801)

             

(662,560)

           

Trade debts 8,014

                  

(637,197)

           

Loans and advances (excluding advance income tax ) 65,439

                

52,917

              

Trade deposits and short term prepayments (17,196)

               

-

                   

Other receivables 20,091

                

1,921

                

Sales tax refundable (108,031)

             

(150,298)

           

Income tax refundable -

                      
74,034.65

         

Increase in current liabilities -
                      

Trade and other payables (11,114)               274,813             
(313,124)
             

(1,038,542)
        Cash (used in) operations (26,274)

               
(418,935)

           Finance cost paid (18,612)

               

(16,637)

             
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity paid (77,965)

               

(2,359)

              

Income taxes paid/adjusted (35,438)

               

(88,362)

             

Net cash (used in) operating activities (158,289)

             

(526,293)

           

B.   CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to property, plant and equipment (1,074,662)

           

(35,048)

             

Payment for purchase of short term investments (2,088,869)

           

(1,134,921)

        

Proceeds from disposal of short term investments 2,412,144

            

1,575,652

         

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (751,387)

             

405,683

                               

C.   CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from long term financing 171,203

               

18,300

              

Repayment long term lfinancing (37,021) (25,303)

Short term borrowings - net 760,524 47,789

Dividends paid (467) (28)
Net cash generated from financing activities 894,239 40,759

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (15,437) (79,851)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 97,679 120,759

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 82,242 40,908

------------ Rupees ----------
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3. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

3.1

statement of profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance

with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting comprises of :
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4- CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Sep 30, Sep 30,

2022 2021

Rupees Rupees

(000) (000)

CONTINGENCIES 

Bank/financial institution/insurance guarantees 455,021

            

414,018

    

COMMITMENTS

Under letters of credit 1,814,556

         

808,118

    

5- AGGREGATE TRANSACTION WITH

ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKING
Sales of goods and services 11,475

              

34,702

      

5.1    These transation have been carried out on the commercial terms and conditions.

6- ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY

PLANT AND MACHINERY

Acquisition 1,074,662

         

35,048

      

Sep 30, Sep 30,

2022 2021

7- COST OF GOODS SOLD
Rupees Rupees

(000) (000)

Raw Material 1,493,733

         

1,490,638

 

Stores and Spares 21,703

              

23,095

      

Packing material 20,082 27,262

Salaries ,wages and benefits & Doubling Charges 89,376

              

79,158

      

Power and fuel 179,414

            

98,129

      

Insurance 2,100 1,800

Repair and maintenance 1,963 837

Depreciation 63,148

              

35,336

      

Others 474 413

            

1,871,993 1,756,668

 

Work in process

Opening stock 49,122 40,247

      

Closing stock (50,586) (48,334)

     

(1,465) (8,087)

       

Cost of goods manufactured 1,870,528 1,748,581

 

Purchase of yarn 31,978 42,638

      

Finished Goods

Opening stock 205,060 124,796

    

Closing stock (405,665) (78,892)

(200,605) 45,904

1,701,900 1,837,123

8-

9- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupee.

9.1    Corresponding figures have been arranged and recalssified , where necessary ,for purpose of better presentation.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the company

on October 29, 2022
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